
AGENDA

JANUARY 11, 2021

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

 6:00 PM

A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. 20410-00023 (Ref: 2389)

Filed:    07/31/2020 Petitioner: LAWRENCE W. STEAN

Address:   5815 OAK GROVE RD, KANSAS CITY, KS 66106

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow an accessory structure that exceeds 1000 square feet. Sec. 

27-609(2) states that the total area for a detached accessory building shall not exceed 1,000 square feet or 

cover more than 30 percent of the required rear yard. Appellate is requesting to build a structure that is 

1,620 square feet, a violation of 620 square feet.
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A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 2. 20410-00035 (Ref: 2401)

Filed:    09/25/2020 Petitioner: RIAD BAGHDADI/RB ARCHITECTURE ENG. CONST

Address:   927 KANSAS AVE, KANSAS CITY, KS 66105

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed in order to develop the property to operate a new automotive 

repair, auto body, and used car sales business. 

Sec. 27-469(e) states that commercial uses shall provide parking as would be required in the C-3 District. 

Sec. 27-467(e) states that uses in this district require paved off-street parking at a ratio of no less than four 

spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area in the building. Appellant is requesting 18 parking stalls for the 

building; a violation of 5 parking stalls.

Sec. 27-469(d)(2) Setbacks from property lines shall be ten feet for buildings and structures, six feet for all 

parking, loading, display and storage areas, except that along the side and rear property lines adjacent to 

residentially zoned property, a 15-foot setback is required. Appellant is requesting for the building: 2.75 

feet from the front yard property line, 5 feet from the side yard, corner property line and 9 feet from the 

rear yard property line; a violation of 7.75 feet, 5 feet, and 6 feet, respectively.  Appellant is requesting for 

the parking area:  0 feet from the west property line, and 5 feet from the south property line; a violation of 

6 feet, and 10 feet respectively.

Sec. 27-699(b)(5) states that no trash enclosure may be located in required yards adjacent to street 

right-of-way.  Appellant is proposing to locate a trash enclosure south of the southeast corner of the 

proposed building and is requesting a 5 foot setback in a side corner yard and a 0 foot rear yard setback; 

a violation of 9 feet and 15 feet respectively.

Sec. 27-700(b)(3) states that in M-1, M-2, and M-3 Districts, a buffer area shall be provided along the side 

and rear property lines common to or across an alley from residentially zoned property and shall consist 

of an area 15 feet in width improved with a six (6) foot architectural screen adjacent to the property line 

and one row of shade trees spaced not more than 40 feet on center and row of large shrubs spaced not 

more than eight feet on center.  Appellant is proposing no landscape buffer area; a violation of a 15-foot 

landscape buffer area, a row of shade trees, and a row of large shrubs.

 3. 20410-00037 (Ref: 2403)

Filed:    10/30/2020 Petitioner: CAROL BLACKWELL/BLACKWELL PROPERTIES, LLC

Address:   3505 N 83RD ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66109

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow an increase in the allowed square footage of an accessory 

structure. Section 27-609 states that an accessory structure may not exceed 1,000 square feet. Appellant is 

requesting a detached garage that is 3,600 square feet, a violation of 2,600 square feet. (Appeal #2403)
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A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 4. 20410-00041 (Ref: 2407)

Filed:    10/30/2020 Petitioner: MONSERRATT PEREZ-MERA

Address:   3500 N 32ND TER, KANSAS CITY, KS 66104

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow an accessory structure without a primary structure. 

Section 27-609 states that for any dwelling unit there may be permitted a detached accessory building. 

Appellant is requesting an accessory structure on the property without a primary structure, a violation of 

one (1) accessory structure.

B. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. BOZA2020-0045

Filed:    11/30/2020 Petitioner: JENNIFER AND KENNETH SPONG

Address:   3120 S 74TH ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66106

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance for an accessory building that exceeds the 

maximum footprint allowed. Section 27-609(2) states that total area of such detached accessory building 

shall not exceed 1,000 square feet. The appellant is requesting an accessory building measuring a total 

area of 2,256 square feet, a violation of 1,256 square feet.

 2. BOZA2020-0046

Filed:    12/02/2020 Petitioner: BLAIR THEDINGER

Address:   411 STINE AVE, KANSAS CITY, KS 66103

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance for an accessory building without a primary 

building on the property. Section 27-609(2) states that for any dwelling unit there may be permitted a 

detached accessory building. The appellant is requesting an accessory building, a violation of one (1) 

accessory building.

Total number of agenda items:      6
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